Notice of Western BCP Planning Committee BCP

Council

Date: Thursday, 5 December 2024 at 10.00 am

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY

Membership:

Chair:
Clir M Le Poidevin

Vice Chair:
Clir J Clements

Clir C Adams Clir P Cooper Clir S McCormack
Clir J Challinor Clir M Dower Clir K Salmon
Clir A Chapmanlaw CllIr B Hitchcock ClIr P Sidaway

All Members of the Western BCP Planning Committee are summoned to attend this meeting
to consider the items of business set out on the agenda below.

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following
link:

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6118

if you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please
contact: Jill Holyoake on 01202 127564 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk

'g o

sk

Q>

c O

o @
GRAHAM FARRANT @ §
CHIEF EXECUTIVE DEBAT <_'% @

s: B
27 November 2024 <o

BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY



Maintaining and promoting high standards of conduct
Councillors should act solely
Declaring interests at meetings in terms of the public

Familiarise yourself with the Councillor Code of Conduct which can be found in interest
Part 6 of the Council’'s Constitution. Integrity

Before the meeting, read the agenda and reports to see if the matters to be Councillors must avoid
discussed at the meeting concern your interests placing themselves under

any obligation to people or
organisations that might try
inappropriately to influence
them in their work. They
should not act or take
decisions in order to gain
financial or other material
benefits for themselves,
their family, or their friends.
They must declare and
resolve any interests and
relationships

Object
[...]
ad a fair minded and informed At the time of making the decision, be questioned
observertg ggnclude that there was did the decision maker have a closed Leadership
a real possibility or a real danger that mind?
the decision maker was biased? Councillors should exhibit
. 4 these principles in their own
) . : 2 behaviour. They should
If a councillor appears to be biased or to have predetermined their decision, actively promote and
they must NOT participate in the meeting. robustly support the
. . . L - principles and be willing to
For more information or advice please contact the Monitoring Officer challenge poor behaviour

(janie.berry@bcpcouncil.gov.uk) wherever it occurs




AGENDA

ltems to be considered while the meeting is open to the public

Apologies

To receive any apologies for absence from Members.

Substitute Members

To receive information on any changes in the membership of the
Committee.

Note — When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their
nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute
member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the
front of this agenda should be used for notifications.

Declarations of Interests

Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance.

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting.

Confirmation of Minutes

To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on
7 November 2024.

Public Issues

To receive any requests to speak on planning applications which the
Planning Committee is considering at this meeting.

The deadline for the submission of requests to speak is 10.00am on
Wednesday 4 December 2024 [10.00am of the working day before the
meeting]. Requests should be submitted to Democr
[...]
possible to submit any technical
guestions on planning applications to the Case Officer at least 48
hours before the meeting to ensure this information can be provided
at the meeting.

The running order in which planning applications will be considered will be
as listed on this agenda sheet.

The Chair retains discretion to propose an amendment to the running order
at the meeting if it is considered expedient to do so.

Members will appreciate that the copy drawings attached to planning
application reports are reduced from the applicants’ original and detail, in
some cases, may be difficult to read. To search for planning applications,
the following link will take you to the main webpage where you can click on
atile (area) to search for an application. The link is:

https:/mww.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning -and-building-control/Search-and-
comment-on-applications/Search-and-comment-on-applications.aspx

Councillors are advised that if they wish to refer to specific drawings or
plans which are not included in these papers, they should contact the Case
Officer at least 48 hours before the meeting to ensure that these can be
made available.



https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Search-and-comment-on-applications/Search-and-comment-on-applications.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Search-and-comment-on-applications/Search-and-comment-on-applications.aspx

To view Local Plans, again, the following link will take you to the main
webpage where you can click on a tile to view the local plan for that area.
The link is:

https://mww.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning -and-building-control/Planning-
policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx

a) St Peters Church Hall, 10 Chapel Road, Poole, BH14 0JU 19- 84
Parkstone ward

APP/24/00287/P
Outline application with some matters reserved (appearance and

landscaping) to demolish Church Centre and erect 4no semi-detached
houses with associated parking and access

b) National Trust, Ferry Way, Poole, BH13 70N 85-112
Canford Cliffs ward

24/00744/F
Removal and replacement of existing jetty with ramp and new berthing

provisions, including land reclamation and enhanced shoreside facilities
and improved security.

No other items of business can be considered unless the Chair decides the matter is urgent for reasons that must
be specified and recorded in the Minutes.


https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx

This page is intentionally left blank



Present:

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

Agenda ltem 4

- 1-
BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL
WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting held on 07 November 2024 at 10.00 am

Present:-
Clr M Le Poidevin — Chair
ClIr J Clements — Vice-Chair

Clr C Adams, Clir A Chapmanlaw, Clir P Cooper, Clir G Martin (In
place of Clir M Dower), Clir K Salmon and ClIr P Sidaway

Apologies

Apologies were received from Clir J Challinor, Clir M Dower, Clir B
Hitchcock and Clir S McCormack.

Substitute Members

Clir G Martin substituted for Clir M Dower for this meeting.

Declarations of Interests

The following interests were declared:

As a non registerable interest, Clir P Cooper explained that he would be
speaking as a member of the public in objection to the planning application
for 141 Blandford Road. After the public speaking, he withdrew from the
room and did not take part in the discussion or vote.

For transparency Clir P Sidaway declared an interest in the planning
application for St Peter's Church Hall, he withdrew to the public gallery and
did not take part in the discussion or vote.

Confirmation of Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2024 were confirmed as an
accurate record for the Chair to sign.

Public Issues

The Chair advised that there were a number of requests to speak on the
planning applications as detailed below.

Schedule of Planning Applications

The Committee considered planning application reports, copies of which
had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A — C to these



51.

52.

—2_
WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE
07 November 2024

minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published
on 6 November 2024 and appears as Appendix D to these minutes.

St Peters Church Hall, 10 Chapel Road, Poole, BH14 0JU

Parkstone ward
APP/24/00287/P

Outline application with some matters reserved (appearance and
landscaping) to demolish Church Centre and erect 4no semi-detached
houses with associated parking and access

The Senior Planning Officer provided an update following the publication of
the Committee Addendum, dated 6 November 2024. At the request of the
applicant and in light of issues raised by the planning agent it was now
recommended that the application be deferred. This would enable the Head
of Planning Operations the opportunity to undertake further discussions
with the applicant in relation to reason for refusal 1 relating to Policy PP26
and the loss of the existing community facility.

In view of the issues raised, Members agreed that the most appropriate
course of action would be to defer consideration of the application to a
future meeting.

Resolved to DEFER consideration of the application.

Voting: Unanimous

Note: In accordance with his declaration, Clir P Sidaway did not speak or
vote.

49 Foxholes Road, Poole BH15 3NB

Oakdale ward
APP/24/00394/P

Demolition of existing buildings and erection of eight dwellings with
associated access and parking.

Public Representations
Objectors
% Russell Squires
¢ Stuart Hartley

Applicant/Supporters
¢ Eddie Fitzsimmons, the applicant

Ward Councillors
% Clir Dr F Rice, objecting



53.

—-3-=
WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE
07 November 2024

Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the
recommendation set out in the officer’s report

Voting: For — 3, Against — 2, Abstain — 3
Note: Atthe conclusion of this item, Clir C Adams left the meeting.

141 Blandford Road, Poole BH15 4AT

Hamworthy ward
APP/24/00937/F

Variation of Condition 13 of APP/23/01476/F for demolition of existing
building and construction of a single-storey building for use within Class E,
with associated parking, landscape and alterations to the front boundary
wall, to amend operational hours.

Public Representations
Objectors
% Sophie Cooper
s Peter Cooper

Applicant/Supporters
+ Will Cobley, on behalf of the applicant

Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the
recommendation set out in the officer's report, as updated by the
Committee Addendum published on 6 November 2024.

Voting: For — 5, Against — 1, Abstain — 0

Note: In accordance with his declaration, Clir P Cooper spoke as a member
of the public. He did not speak or vote as a committee member.

The meeting ended at 12.23 pm




This page is intentionally left blank

10



! !gen!a ‘tersnch!edule 4

PLANNING COMMITTEE - PROTOCOL FOR SPEAKING /
STATEMENTS AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

1. Introduction

1.1 The following protocol facilitates opportunities for applicant(s), objector(s) and
supporter(s) to express their views on planning applications which are to be
considered at a Planning Committee meeting. It does not therefore relate to
any other item considered at Planning Committee in respect of which public
speaking/questions shall only be permitted at the discretion of the Chair.

1.2  This protocol is separate from and is not intended to replicate or replace the
procedure for submitting a written representation on a planning application to
the Council during the consultation period.

1.3 The email address for any person who wishes to register a request to
speak and / or submit a statement for the purposes of this protocol or to
correspond with Democratic Services on any aspect of this protocol is
democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

2. Order of presentation of an applicat
[...]
available, absent or the post is vacant / ceases to exist, then the
Development Management Manager or if also unavailable / absent or that post
is vacant/no longer exists then the next most senior officer in the development
management team (or any of them if more than one) who is first contactable;

(c) reference to ‘ward councillor means a councillor in whose ward the application
being considered at a meeting of Planning Committee is situated in whole or
part and who is not a voting member of the Planning Committee in respect of
the application being considered; and

(d) a “wholly virtual meeting” is a Planning Committee meeting where no one
including officers and councillors physically attend the meeting; however, a
meeting will not be held as a “wholly virtual meeting” unless legislation permits

Adopted by the Planning Committee on 17.11.22 and updated on 20.7.23


https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing

Planning Committee

Agenda ltem 6a

BCP

Council

Application Address

St Peters Church Hall, 10 Chapel Road, Poole, BH14 0JU

Proposal

Outline application with some matters reserved
(appearance and landscaping) to demolish Church Centre
and erect 4no semi-detached houses with associated
parking and access

Application Number

APP/24/00287/P

Applicant

Mr Paul Bloomfield

Agent

Mr Paul Bloomfield

Ward and Ward
Member(s)

Parkstone Ward
Councillor Crispin Goodall

Councillor Emily Harman

Report status

Public Report

Meeting date

5 December 2024

Summary of
Recommendation

Approve, subject to conditions

Reason f
[...]
' by LC Ecological Services Ltd,
September 2023 are implemented in full. These mitigation and enhancements
shall be retained thereafter.

Reason: To protect species and habitats in accordance with Policy PP33 of the
Poole Local Plan November 2018.

11. AAO1 (Non standard Condition)

No development shall take place until a Construction Management Plan has
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The
plan shall demonstrate the implementation of best practicable means to reduce
the impacts of noise, vibration and dust. The plan shall include details of the
following relevant measures, but not limited to:

(@) No part of the development hereby permitted shall be commenced unless
a Construction Environmental Management Plan ("CEMP") has first been

50

68



submitted to and approved inwriting by the local planning authority. The CEMP
shall in particular include:

0] the qualifications and experience of the person(s) who undertook the plan
sufficient to demonstrate their competence; and

(i) a dust emissions management plan that identifies the steps and
procedures which will be implemented to control the creation and impact of dust
resulting from the site preparation, groundwork and construction phases of the
development and which also includes twenty four hour contact details by which
the local planning authority can provide notice of any potential emission ("the
Emission Contact"); and

(iii)  a construction environmental management plan that identifies the steps
and procedures which will be implemented to minimise the creation and impact
of noise, vibration and any other emissions, potential ground and/or water
pollution resulting from the site preparation, groundwork and construction
phases of the development; and

(iv)  aconstruction logistics plan that identifies the steps which will be taken to
minimise the impacts of all vehicles (including construction, delivery and waste
transport) entering or leaving the site and parking on or
[...]
CHAPEL ROAD

B 23 lals 10m)

MARLOW ARCHITECTS STREET SCENES | SCALE 1:200@ A3 | 223848 | CHAPEL ROAD, POOLE

AL DK AL DNETESONG O STE PHATHORRD LEE OF THE CHRVRG & IVONTES SVIVNG & OOPYINGHT COF MRRLCIWY ANCHTECTS L




€8

HOUSE 1 & 3 SIDE ELEVATION HOUSE 2 & 4 SIDE ELEVATION
SOLTH NCORTH

0G: cbecuro glazed window

(I I S S | N 107}
FLEVATIONS | SCALE 1:100@ A3 | 223847 | CHAPEL ROAD, POOLE

BMARLOW ARCHITEOTSE e do@martovarchects.co.uk | wwwimarowarchiocts ook



¥8

window

2 | stai
& door
A AN
=
Y Y Y
.

4950mm

4450mm

‘STPETER’S\
PARKSTONE

The refurbishment and
redecoration of a disused
church storage room to be
utilised as a new, small
community space.

This will include a complete
refurbishment of the
existing storage room to
include the installation of
energy efficient electric
heaters, LED lighting and
new carpet.

This new community
meeting room will be made
available for small
community groups to hire
throughout the week.



Agenda Iltem 6b

BCP

Council

Planning Committee

Application Address National Trust, Ferry Way, Poole, BH13 70QN

Proposal Removal and replacement of existing jetty with ramp
and new berthing provisions, including land reclamation
and enhanced shoreside facilities and improved

security.
Application Number 24/00744/F
Applicant National Trust, Brownsea lIsland
Agent WSP UK
Ward and Ward Canford Cliffs
Member(s)
ClIr Gavin Wright
ClIr John Challinor
Report Status Public
Meeting Date 05/12/2024
Summary of Grant in accordance with the details set out below

Recommendation

Reason for Referral to

. . Called in unconditionally by Clir Wright for the reasons
Planning Committee y Dy g

below:;

e Industrial nature of proposal in residential and tourist
area
e Increase in noise

Case Officer Mrs Shelley Edwards

Is the proposal EIA No
Development?

Description of Proposal

1. Removal and replacement of existing timber jetty with ramp and new berthing provisions,
including land reclamation and enhanced shoreside facilities and improved security.

2. The proposals would extend the quayside and provide replacement of a section of existing
sheet piling. The proposal would replace and provide a new extended fixed jetty landing
structure and introduce a new vehicle access ramp, a fixed walkway and new berthing
provisions. The existing bike store and Storage unit will be replaced and repositioned along
the rear boundary in addition to a new bin store. A new visitor shelter is proposed adjacent

1

85



to the entrance of the site and security gates and barriers will be introduced to enclose the
site. The proposal would reconfigure the car parking layout and provide electric vehicle
charging provision. With regards to accessibility the proposed visitor shelter would be DDA
compliant and the jetty itself would have a compliant gradient for wheelchair use.

Description of Site and Surroundings

3.

The site is on the southern tip of the Sandbanks Peninsular and at the entrance to Poole
Harbour; an SPA and Ramsar Site and SSSI. The area is mixed in character as the site is
adjacent to Poole Harbour, the Sandbanks Chain Ferry Slipway and Terminal and the
residential premises at 130 Panorama Road. The wider character of the Sandbanks
Peninsular is predominantly residential with varying commercial premises. In the immediate
vicinity there is The Haven Hotel and a row of commercial premises including a shop, café
and other businesses.

Relevant Planning History:

4.

8.

September 2023 — Pre-application advice was provided for the Removal and replacement of
existing jetty with new berthing provisions and vehicle ramp, including land reclamation and
enhanced shoreside facilities and improved security. The advice concluded that it is likely
that the proposals would be acceptable in principle, however further information would be
required to fully assess the proposals in regard to the impact on trees, the impact on Poole
Harbour SSSI, SPA and Ramsar Site, flood risk, and sustainability issues. Additionally, any
fo
[...]
icle movements
and metal trolleys; however no formal noise complaints have been evidenced. The LPA does
not anticipate any significant additional noise disturbance from the use of the proposed bin
compound, cycle store and electric vehicle charging which are common features in a
residential location. The use of the telehandler may introduce a degree of noise impact which
is addressed by restricting the hours of operation to minimise the impact on neighbouring
residential amenity.

In terms of overshadowing, overlooking and overbearing impacts, the proposed bike store,
National Trust store and bin enclosure would be situated along the boundary with no. 130
Panorama Road and would be less than 1m above the garden wall. This southern section of
the neighbouring garden is well screened by the mature trees within the neighbouring site
and therefore views of the proposed buildings would not be overly prominent from the
neighbouring property. Due to their scale, siting and design the proposals would not result
in overlooking, overshadowing or be overbearing to the neighbouring occupants at no. 130
and would therefore be in accordance with the provisions of PP27 (c).

Highway Safety

The proposal retains eight car parking spaces and provides a more efficient car parking layout
to the site than existing as it improves turning provision; allowing vehicles to turn onsite and
exit the site in forward gear. The loading and turning area annotated on the Layout Drawing
will be secured by condition to remain unobstructed and operational at all times.

The enclosed cycle store proposed would provide cycle parking for 20 bikes and would utilise
a two tiered system which would be an improvement on the existing vertical storage
mechanism provision that requires the lifting of bikes.

The BCP Highways Officer has reviewed the proposal and raises no objections. Electric
vehicle charging points are annotated on the plans and these details will be secured by
10

94



75.

76.

77.

78.

7
[...]
ersity gains and as a last resort biodiversity credits. The
BNG Hierarchy means the following actions in the following order of priority:

e awvoiding adverse effects of the development on on-site habitat with a habitat
distinctiveness score, applied in the biodiversity metric, equal to or higher than six.

e Wwhere adverse impacts cannot be avoided, mitigation measures shall then be used to
reduce the impacts.

e where adverse impacts cannot be mitigated, habitat enhancement of on-site habitat
shall then be implemented.

e where suitable habitat enhancement cannot be implemented, new habitats shall then
be created on-site.

e so far as no habitats can be created on-site, then off-site habitat creation from a
registered source.

e where off-site habitat creation cannot be secured, purchasing of biodiversity credits
will be allowed.

When determining a planning application, biodiversity net gain will often be a material
consideration, and local planning authorities will want to consider, where relevant, whether
the biodiversity gain condition is capable of being discharged successfully through the
imposition of conditions and/or section 106 planning obligations to secure the minimum 10%
biodiversity gain via an ongoing management and monitoring mechanism over a 30-year
period.

Once planning permission has been granted, a Biodiversity Gain Plan must be submitted to
and approved by the local planning authority prior to development commencing. Following
the approval of the Biodiversity Gain Plan and following the commencement of development;
there will be an important role for local planning authorities to monitor the implementation of
the BNG Plan and, where appropriate, take enforcement action if commitments relating to
the Plan are not met.

A Habitat Condition Assessment and Statutory Biodiversity Metric has been submitted with
the application. The Biodiversity Officer has reviewed the submitted information and agrees
with the conclusion.

As the 10% biodiversity n
[...]
ct of the application...
	(d) a “wholly virtual meeting” is a Planning Committee meeting where no one including officers and councillors physically attend the meeting; however, a meeting will not be held as a “wholly virtual meeting” unless legislation permits



	6a St Peters Church Hall, 10 Chapel Road, Poole, BH14 0JU
	Plans merged

	6b National Trust, Ferry Way, Poole, BH13 7QN
	COMBINED PLANS (1)
	Shoreside Facilities - Proposed Layout.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	2301.20.01


	Proposed Elevs - Shoreside Facilities.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	2301.20.02


	2885915-Plan-BIKE STORE ELEVATIONS.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	2301.20.07


	Elevations - Visitors Shelter.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	2301.20.01.03









Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 05 December 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr M Le Poidevin – Chair 

Cllr J Clements – Vice-Chair 

 
Present: Cllr M Dower, Cllr G Martin (In place of Cllr P Cooper), Cllr K Salmon 

and Cllr P Sidaway 
 

 

54. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr J Challinor, Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr P 
Cooper, Cllr B Hitchcock, and Cllr S McCormack. 
 

55. Substitute Members  
 

Notification was received that Cllr G Martin was substituting for Cllr P 
Cooper for this meeting. 
 

56. Declarations of Interests  
 

Cllr P Sidaway declared an interest in the application for St Peter’s Church 
Hall in that he was a personal friend of one of the applicants. He did not 
speak or vote on the item and left the meeting room during its 

consideration. 
 

57. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2024 were confirmed as 

an accurate record for signing by the Chair. 
 

58. Public Issues  
 

The Chair advised that there were a number of requests to speak on 

applications before the Committee as detailed below. 
 

59. Schedule of Planning Applications  
 

The Committee considered planning application reports, copies of which 

had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A – B to these 
minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published 

on 4 December 2024 and appears as Appendix C to these minutes. 
 

60. St Peters Church Hall, 10 Chapel Road, Poole, BH14 0JU  
 

Parkstone ward 

 



– 2 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
05 December 2024 

 
APP/24/00287/P  

  
Outline application with some matters reserved (appearance and 
landscaping) to demolish Church Centre and erect 4no semi-detached 

houses with associated parking and access. 
 

Public Representations 
Objectors 

 Emma Lidster 

 Christine Law 
 

Applicant/Supporters 
 Ken Parke, on behalf of the applicant 

 

Ward Councillors 
 Cllr Emily Harman 

 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the officer’s report as updated in the 

Committee Addendum dated 4.12.24 and subject to power being 
delegated to the Head of Planning Operations to agree final wording 
of the following amended/additional conditions requested by the 

Committee: 
 

 Condition 11 (iv) to be amended to include identification of the 
steps which will be taken to ensure no obstruction to 

surrounding roads by way of vehicles, traffic and parking 
associated with the construction and demolition.  

 An additional condition to require details of the management 

and maintenance of the external communal areas to be 
submitted and approved by the Local Planning Authority. 

 

Voting: For – 5, Against – 0, Abstain – 0 
 

Notes:   
 

In accordance with his declaration of interest, Cllr P Sidaway did not 
participate in this item. 
 

Cllr C Adams was not in attendance for this item. 
 

61. National Trust, Ferry Way, Poole, BH13 7QN  
 

Canford Cliffs ward 

 
24/00744/F 

  
Removal and replacement of existing jetty with ramp and new berthing 
provisions, including land reclamation and enhanced shoreside facilities 

and improved security.  
 



– 3 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
05 December 2024 

 
Public Representations 

Objectors 
 Stephen Bainbridge, on behalf of June Tweedie  
 June Tweedie 

 
Applicant/Supporters 

 John Gatward, on behalf of the applicant 
 
Ward Councillors 

 None registered  
 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the officer’s report as updated in the 
Committee Addendum dated 4.12.24 and subject to power being 

delegated to the Head of Planning Operations to agree final wording 
of an additional condition requested by the Committee to restrict the 

use of the telehandler to between the hours of 07:00am and 08:00pm 
 

Voting: For – 7, Against – 0, Abstain – 0 

 
Note:  The additional condition was proposed and seconded as an 
amendment to the move to grant and was carried as follows to be included 

in the substantive motion above: 
 

Voting: For – 6, Against – 0, Abstain – 1 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 12.13 pm  

 CHAIR 


